Current service cost 2 681 149 2 383 510

Interest cost 2 026 251 1 892 027

Actuarial (gain)/loss 4 968 526 1 963 482

Benefits paid (3 366 772) (2 168 211)

6 309 154 4 070 808

Long service award obligation
NRCS provides employees, previously employed by the SABS before 1 March 2008, with three additional leave days after

five years of service and another three days after ten years of service. Employees’ annual leave entitlement is increased

with these days. The NRCS’s net obligation in this regard is the amount of future benefits that employees have earned in

return for their services in current and prior periods. This obligation is valued annually by independent qualified actuaries.

Any unrecognised actuarial gains/losses and past service costs are recognised immediately.

A settlement agreement reached with organised labour during the previous reporting period had the impact that employees

that joined the SABS or NRCS after 1 March 2008 are entitled to an additional five leave days after five years of service,

another three days after ten years of service and another three days after fifteen years of service.

Key assumptions used
Assumptions used (expressed as weighted averages):

2018 2017

Discount rates used 8.04% 8.78%

Salary inflation 6.29% 6.78%

Retirement age 64 64

There are no plan assets for this liability.

Sensitivity analysis
The effects on the central basis liability results for 2018 when the discount rate is increased and decreased by 1%.

Liability
R

Change in
liability

R

+1% 29 071 434 (1 773 671)

Central 31 064 360 -

-1% 33 325 268 1 997 061

Annual Report 2017/18134

Historical information relating to employee benefit obligations are as follows:

2018
R

2017
R

2016
R

2015
R

2014
R

Post-retirement medical aid liability 9 322 405 8 907 262 9 359 148 9 301 236 9 141 780

Experience adjustments (130 755) (1 390 603) (911 724) (865 905) (1 887 410)

Long service leave award liability 31 064 360 24 755 206 20 684 398 14 485 390 12 044 833

Experience adjustments 2 930 764 1 963 482 6 189 774 2 206 156 90 534

12.  Provisions

Reconciliation of provisions – 2018

Opening
Balance

R
Additions

R

Utilised during
the year

R
Total

R

Leave pay 16 546 769 4 800 775 (653 547) 20 693 997

Reconciliation of provisions – 2017

Opening
Balance

R
Additions

R

Utilised during
the year

R
Total

R

Leave pay 15 693 560 1 931 466 (1 078 257) 16 546 769

Leave pay includes annual and backlog leave pay provided for in terms of employment contracts and the internal policies

of the NRCS.

13. Rendering of services (Exchange)

2018
R

2017
R

Test and services 10 113 288 9 395 175

Export certification 6 322 890 6 125 766

Vehicle homologation 6 084 057 5 795 850

Letter of Authority 40 608 275 27 603 571

Electrical compliance certificate 630 500 589 376

Gaming: Letter of compliance 1 355 724 1 280 718

65 114 734 50 790 456

Annual Report 2017/18 135

14. Other revenue

2018
R

2017
R

Sundry income 864 352 5 204 501

The amount included in other revenue arising from exchanges of goods or

services are as follows:

Surplus on transfer functions from SABS - 872 260

SETA refunds 716 474 109 973

Insurance claim on Port Elizabeth Building - 3 947 582

Refunds for expenses incurred 78 354 204 887

Realised net foreign exchange gain 8 426 11 338

Rental income: Parking 61 098 58 461

864 352 5 204 501

15. Interest income

2018
R

2017
R

Interest revenue

Investments 18 430 666 15 954 765

Interest charged on trade and other receivables 1 027 202 667 964

19 457 868 16 622 729

16. Employee related costs

2018
R

2017
R

Basic 221 364 926 208 450 771

Medical aid – company contributions 11 195 768 9 936 895

Committee fees 380 805 271 861

Long-service awards 6 309 154 4 070 808

13th Cheques 16 511 187 14 014 696

Training costs 4 226 453 3 677 052

Pension costs 19 858 589 18 206 902

Post-employment health care benefits 415 143 (451 886)

280 262 025 258 177 099

Annual Report 2017/18136

17. Contract services

2018
R

2017
R

Internal audit services 37 025 729 501

Levy audit 1 467 891 1 776 230

IT Services 5 088 387 4 687 515

Accreditation 485 223 451 200

HR and labour-related costs 498 551 122 679

Special investigations - 294 120

National Building Regulations Review Board representation - 53 921

Travel agency commission 406 190 381 519

Other contractual services 1 060 000 153 662

9 043 267 8 650 347

18. General expenses

2018
R

2017
R

Office and administration expenses 4 285 659 4 910 274

Auditors remuneration 2 820 909 2 997 397

Doubtful debts (2 953 994) (516 913)

Consulting and professional fees 1 603 955 2 762 486

Consumables 287 584 138 657

Entertainment 2 655 -

Insurance 711 008 825 659

IT expenses 9 987 48 854

Motor vehicle expenses 327 279 302 415

Repairs and maintenance 1 084 029 511 968

Software expenses 1 638 123 2 360 282

Staff welfare 1 012 607 1 634 432

Electricity 3 580 321 3 032 705

Casual labour 72 400 65 550

Storage of seized goods 99 108 289 106

Staff recruitment costs 348 182 98 804

Foreign exchange loss - 11 463

14 929 812 19 473 139

Annual Report 2017/18 137

19. Cash generated from operations

2018
R

2017
R

Surplus 84 509 775 32 530 205

Adjustments for:

Depreciation and amortisation 5 085 212 4 271 856

Loss on disposal of assets 9 987 48 854

Finance costs – Finance leases 183 818 259 695

Impairment loss - 3 188 602

Debt impairment 2 953 994 (521 607)

Bad debts written off - 4 695

Movements in retirement benefit liabilities 6 724 297 3 618 922

Movements in provisions 4 147 228 853 209

Changes in working capital:

Receivables from exchange transactions (1 165 072) (6 455 027)

Other receivables from non-exchange transactions (42 343 947) (3 884 124)

Payables from exchange transactions 1 627 281 (1 482 824)

61 732 573 32 432 456

20. Commitments

2018
R

2017
R

Authorised capital expenditure

Already contracted for but not provided for

• Property, plant and equipment 97 584 1 370 869

Total capital commitments

Already contracted for but not provided for 97 584 1 370 869

Authorised operational expenditure

Already contracted for but not provided for

• Operating expenditure 12 156 379 6 711 462

Total operational commitments

Already contracted for but not provided for 12 156 379 6 711 462

This committed expenditure relates to property, plant and equipment and will be financed by retained surpluses, existing

cash resources and funds internally generated.

Annual Report 2017/18138

Operating leases – as lessee (expense)

2018
R

2017
R

Minimum lease payments due

- within one year 9 919 028 10 932 975

- in second to fifth year inclusive 11 174 938 24 374 212

21 093 966 35 307 187

Operating lease payments represent rentals payable by the entity for certain of its office properties.

Rental expenses relating to operating leases

2018
R

2017
R

Land and buildings 12 674 225 12 188 379

Equipment 40 873 222 748

12 715 098 12 411 127

The lease agreement with the SABS contains an escalation clause that is linked to CPI. Therefore the lease agreement

has not been straight-lined and inflation related increases are viewed as contingent rental. None of the other lease

agreements contain any contingent rent clauses and it is assumed that there are no contingent rent payments. The entity

does not have the option to purchase any property. Escalation clauses on these contracts vary from contract to contract

averaging between 6% and 10%. The leases may be renewed not later than three calendar months before the expiry

of the initial period of the lease.